

The Cayman Islands introduces economic substance requirements for partnerships

Service area / Taxation and Economic Substance Legal jurisdictions / Cayman Islands Date / July 2021

The economic substance requirements in the Cayman Islands, introduced by the International Tax Co-operation (Economic Substance) Act (as revised) (the "ES Act") (Economic substance requirements in the Cayman Islands), have been extended to partnerships pursuant to the International Tax Co-operation (Economic Substance) (Amendment of Schedule) Regulations 2021, which came into force on 30 June 2021. This means that, as with all other relevant entities, partnerships will have to submit an annual economic substance notification indicating whether or not they are required to meet the economic substance test under the ES Act. We expect that most partnerships that operate as investment funds will not be required to meet the test.

When do the requirements come into force?

The International Tax Co-operation (Economic Substance) (Prescribed Dates) (Amendment) Regulations, 2021 sets out the applicable dates from when general partnerships, exempted limited partnerships and foreign limited partnerships that carry on a "relevant activity" will be required to satisfy the economic substance test in the ES Act. A partnership formed after 30 June 2021 will be required to satisfy the test from the date on which it begins carrying on a relevant activity. A Partnership in existence prior to 30 June 2021 must satisfy the test from 1 January 2022.

What else has been changed?

The updated Schedules include revisions to the definitions of "relevant entity", "Ultimate Beneficial Owner" and "Ultimate Parent", to include general partnerships, exempted limited partnerships, foreign limited partnerships and limited liability partnerships.

"Local partnerships" will not be considered "relevant entities" for the purposes of the ES Act, and while they will need to submit a notification under the ES Act they are not required to satisfy an economic substance test. A local partnership is defined as a partnership that is not part of a Multinational Enterprise Group ("**MNE Group**") and is "only carrying on business in the Islands".

The forms prescribed by the Department of International Tax Cooperation for economic substance notifications, certifying tax residency outside the Cayman Islands and for the economic substance return will be updated to reflect the inclusion of partnerships in the economic substance regime.

For more information please speak to your usual Carey Olsen contact or a member of our Cayman Islands economic substance team.

OFFSHORE LAW SPECIALISTS



FIND US

Carey Olsen PO Box 10008 Willow House Cricket Square Grand Cayman KY1-1001 Cayman Islands

T +1 345 749 2000 E cayman@careyolsen.com



FOLLOW US

Visit our taxation and economic substance team at careyolsen. com



PLEASE NOTE

'Carey Olsen' in the Cayman Islands is the business name of Carey Olsen Cayman Limited, a body corporate recognised under the Legal Practitioners (Incorporated Practice) Regulations (as revised). The use of the title 'Partner' is merely to denote seniority. Services are provided on the basis of our current terms of business, which can be viewed at www. careyolsen.com/sites/default/ files/TermsofBusiness.pdf

CO Services Cayman Limited is regulated by the Cayman Islands Monetary Authority as the holder of a corporate services licence (No. 624643) under the Companies Management Act (as revised).

This briefing is only intended to provide a very general overview of the matters to which it relates. It is not intended as legal advice and should not be relied on as such. © Carey Olsen 2021.